Note 3 – Changes in accounting policies

The Centre adopted IPSAS 17 Property, Plant and Equipment in 2012 as part of the final phase
of the phased implementation of International Public Sector Accounting Standards (IPSAS). As a
result, the Centre has changed its accounting policy related to leasehold improvements. Under
the new policy, the cost of leasehold improvement previously expensed is now recognized as an
asset.

The Centre also changed its accounting policy on capitalization of equipment, increasing the
capitalization threshold from EUR1,000 to EUR4,000 to be consistent with that of its controlling
entity. As a result, assets previously capitalized at an historical cost that is lower than the new
threshold have been de-recognized and the carrying value has been expensed.

23

These changes in accounting policies were retrospectively applied, and the financial statements
have been restated for 2011 to reflect these changes as follows:

(Expressed in thousands of Euros)

2011

restated
2011 as

previously stated Change

Statement of financial position
Current assets  30,872 30,872 -
Non-current assets

Accounts receivable  2,429 2,429 -
Property and Equipment   -

Equipment  933 1,005 (72)
Cost 3,475  -
Less: Accumulated depreciation 2,542
Net 933
Leasehold improvements  6,016 - 6,016
Cost 7,201
Less: Accumulated depreciation 1,185
Net 6,016

  9,378 3,434 5,944
Total assets  40,250 34,306 5,944
Total liabilities  25,386 25,386 -
Net assets  14,864 8,920 5,944

Statement of financial performance
Total revenue  39,861 39,861 -
Total expenses before depreciation,
buildings and ground maintenance and
supplies

 36,159 36,159 -

Depreciation  681 449 232
Buildings and ground maintenance  1,643 1,739 (96)
Supplies  1,148 1,046 102

Total expenses  39,631 39,393 238
Net surplus  230 468 (238)

The provisions of IPSAS 31 related to the recognition of intangible assets have been recognized
prospectively commencing on 01 January 2012 and, therefore, there is no related restatement.

Note 4 – Cash and cash equivalents

(Expressed in thousands of Euros)

 US dollar
(EUR equivalent)

Swiss franc
(EUR equivalent) EUR 2012

total
2011
total

Current accounts and cash on hand 481 - 3,573 4,054 4,903

Short-term deposits - - 9,666 9,666 9,121

Total cash and cash equivalents 481 - 13,239 13,720 14,024

Of the total cash and cash equivalents held in 2011, EUR12.4 million was in Euros and the
balance held in other currencies, primarily US dollars, EUR1,531,000 (Euro equivalent) and the
Swiss Franc, EUR86,000 (Euro equivalent).

24

Note 5 – Contributions receivable

(Expressed in thousands of Euros)
 2012 2011
Government of France 25 50
Piedmont Region 200 220
City of Turin 300 300

Total contributions receivable  525 570

Of the above, EUR300,000 (2011 = EUR300,000) is subject to conditions requiring use for
expenses related to extraordinary maintenance and landscaping of the property occupied by the